
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


ln the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 200-2014-000068 

MICHELLE RENE PETROU OAH No. 2014110380 
2465 Shoreline Dr., Apt. 309 
Alameda, CA 94501-6219 

Associate Clinical Social Worker 
Registration No. ASW 30220 

Respondent. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of Registration and Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Behaviora l Sciences, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on -~A-'-lp~r~i~·1~1_.__5....._,_1 ~2.......0~1_,_5__

It is so ORDERED -~A....p~r_j~J~1~5~,~2_0~1~5-

FOR THE BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 

Attorney General of California 

JOSHUA A. R OOM 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

B RETT A. KINGSBURY 

Deputy Attorney General 

State Bar No. 243744 


455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 

Telephone: ( 415) 703-1192 

Facsimile: (4 15) 703-5480 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 200-2014-000068 

MICHELLERENEPETROU OAH No. 20141 10380 
2465 Shoreline Dr., Apt. 309 
Alameda, CA 94501-6219 STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 

REGISTRATION AND ORDER 
Associate Clinical Social Worker 
Registration No. ASW 30220 

Respondent. 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above­

entitled proceedings that the fol lowing matters are true: 

PARTIES 

I. Kim Madsen (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Behavioral 

Sciences. She brought th is action sole ly in her officia l capacity and is represented in this matter 

by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Brett A. Kingsbury, Deputy 

Attorney General. 

2. Michelle Rene Petrou (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney 

Zachary T. Schultz, whose address is: 765 University Avenue; Sacramento, CA 95825. 

3. On or about April 7, 20 11 , the Board of Behavioral Sciences issued Associate 

Cli nica l Social Worker Registration No. ASW 30220 to Respondent. The Associate Cl inical 

Socia l Worker Registrat ion wil l exp ire on April 30, 20 15, unless renewed. 
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JURISDICTION 


4. Accusation No. 200-2014-000068 was fi led before the Board of Behavioral Sciences 

(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The 

Accusation and al l other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on 

September 4, 2014. Respondent timely filed her Notice ofDefense contesting the Accusation. A 

copy ofAccusation No. 200-2014-000068 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, ful ly discussed with counsel, and understands the 

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 200-2014-000068. Respondent also has carefully read, 

ful ly discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of 

Registration and Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, includ ing the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at 

her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses aga inst her; the right to 

present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to 

compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration 

and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and giv.es up each and 

every right set fo rth above. 

CULPABILITY 

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

No. 200-2014-000068, agrees that cause ex ists for discipline, and hereby surrenders her Assoc iate 

Clinica l Social Worker Registration No. ASW 30220 for the Board's formal acceptance. 

9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the Board to issue 

an order accepting the surrender of her Associate Clinical Social Worker Registration without 

further process. 
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RESERVATION 

I0. The admissions made by Respondent herein are on ly for the purposes of this 

proceeding, or any other proceedings in wh ich the Board or other professional licensing agency is 

involved, and shal l not be admissible in any other criminal or civi l proceeding. 

CONTINGENCY 

11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands 

and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly 

with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by 

Respondent or her counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that 

she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board 

considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, 

the Stipulated Surrender or Registrati on and Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this 

paragraph, it sha ll be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not 

be disqual ified from further action by having considered this matter. 

12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsim ile 

copies of this Stipulated Surrender of Registration and Order, including PDF and facsimile 

signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

13. This Stipulated Surrender of Registration and Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Surrender of Registration and 

Order may not be altered, amended, mod ified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

14. In consideration of the foregoing adm issions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may, without further notice or fo rmal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: 
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ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Associate Cl inical Social Worker Registration No. ASW 

30220, issued to Respondent Michelle Rene Petrou , is surrendered and accepted by the Board of 

Behavioral Sciences. 

I. The surrender of Respondent's Associate Clinical Social Worker Registration and the 

acceptance of the surrendered registration by the Board shall constitute the imposition of 

discip line against Respondent. This stipu lation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall 

become a part of Respondent's registration history with the Board. 

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as an Associate Clinical Social Worker 

in California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board her wall certificate and current 

renewal certificate on or before the effective date of the Decis ion and Order. 

4. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the 

amount of $2,420.00 prior to issuance of a new license or registration. 

5. Respondent understands and agrees that the Board's adopti on of her registration 

surrender precludes her from petitioning the Board for reinstatement of the su rrendered 

registration. 

6. Respondent fu rther understands and agrees that should she ever apply for any new 

license or registration issued by the Board, or any registration or license issued by any other 

health care licensing agency in the State of Californ ia, all of the charges all eged in Accusation 

No. 200-201 4-000068 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted fo r the purpose of any 

Statement of Issues or other proceeding seek ing to deny such appl ication or reapplicat ion. 

7. Respondent may reapply to the Board for licensure three years from the effective date 

of the Board's Dec ision and Order, and she must meet all requirements for licensure in effect at 

that time, including, but not limited to, fi ling a current application, meeting all current educational 

and experience requirements, and taking and passing any and all examinations required of new 

appl icants . 
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Stipulated Surrender of Registration (Case No. 200-20 14-000068) 

http:2,420.00


tt225 P. 002/ 002From:HOTHSCHILD WISHEK &SANDS LLP 19164442768 03/ 09/2015 10:44 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of ~egistration and Order and have 

fully discussed it with my attorney, Zachary T. Schultz. I understand the stipufation and the 
. . . 

. effect it will have on my Associate Clin"ical Social Worker Registration. I enter into this 

Stipulated Surrender of Registration and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and 

agree to be bound by the De~ision and Order ofthe Board ofBehavioral Sciences. 

DATED: 2 lr ?.c . 
Respondent 

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Michelle Rene Petrou the terms and 

conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulated Surrender ofRegistration and Order. 1 

approve its form and content. 

DATED: 
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ENDORSEMENT 


The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of Registration and Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for consideration by the Board of Behavioral Sciences of the Department of Consume

Affairs. 

Dated: Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. H ARRIS 
Attorn ey General of California 
]OSHUA A. ROOM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

B~~V----·-- ­
BRETT A. KINGSBURY 
Deputy Attorney General 
Allorneys for Complainant 
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Exhibit A 

Accusation No. 200-2014-000068 
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K AMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JOSHUA A. ROOM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
B RETT A. KINGSBURY 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 243744 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 941 02-7004 
Telephone: (4 15) 703-1192 
Facs im ile: (4 15) 703-5480 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Jn the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 200-2014-000068 

MICHELLE RENE PETROV 
2465 Shoreline Dr., Apt. 309 
Alameda, CA 94501-6219 A CCUS A TIO N 

Associa te Clinica l Social Worker 
R egistration No. ASW 30220 

Respondent. 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Steve Sodergren (Complainant) brings th is Accusation solely in his offi cial capacity 

as the Acting Executive Officer of the Board of Behavioral Sciences, Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On or about Apri l 7, 2011, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issued.Associate 

Clinical Social Worker Regi stration Number ASW 30220 to Michelle Rene Petrou (Respondent). 

The Associate Cl inical Social Worker Registration will exp ire on Apri l 30, 2015, unless 

renewed. 
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JURISDICTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board ofBehaviora l Sciences (Board), 

Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section 

references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section 4996.11 of the Code states that "[t]he board may suspend or revoke the 

license of any person who is gu ilty on the grounds set forth in Section 4992.3. The proceedings 

for the suspension or revocation of licenses under this article shall be conducted in accordance 

with Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the 

Government Code, and the board shall have all the powers granted in that chapter." 

5. Section 4992.3 of the Code states: 

"The board may deny a license or a registration, or may suspend or revoke the license or 

registration of a licensee or registrant if he or she has been guilty of unprofessional conduct. 

Unprofessional conduct includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

"(a) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions , or duties 

of a licensee or registrant under this chapter. The record of conviction shall be conclusive 

evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The board may inquire into the 

circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in order to fix the degree of disc ipl ine or 

to determine if the conviction is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a 

licensee or registrant under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a 

plea of no lo contendere made to a charge substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or 

duties of a licensee or registrant under this chapter is a conviction within the meaning of this 

section. The board may order any license or registration suspended or revoked, or may decline to 

issue a license or registration when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction 

has been affirmed on appeal, or, when an order granting probation is made suspending the 

imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203 .4 of the Penal Code 

allowing the person to withdraw a plea of guilty and enter a plea of not gu ilty, or setting as ide the 

verdict of gu ilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment. 
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"( c) Administering to himself or herself any controlled substance or using any of the 

dangerous drugs specified in Section 4022 or any alcoholic beverage to the extent, or in a manner, 

as to be dangerous or injurious to the person applying for a registration or license or holding a 

registration or license under this chapter, or to any other person, or to the public, or, to the extent 

that the use impairs the ability of the person applying for or holding a registration or license to 

conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the registration or license. The board 

shall deny an application for a registration or license or revoke the license or registration of any 

person who uses or offers to use drugs in the course of performing clinical social work. This 

provision does not apply to any person also licensed as a physician and surgeon under Chapter 5 

(commencing with Section 2000) or the Osteopathic Act who lawfully prescribes dru gs to a 

patient under his or her care. 

II 

6. Section 490, subdivision (a), of the Code states: 

"In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a board 

may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime, if 

the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or 

profession for which the license was issued." 

COSTS 

7. Section 125 .3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Criminal Conviction) 

8. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 4992.3, subdivision 

(a), and 490, subd ivision (a), in that Respondent was convicted of an offense substantially relate.ct 

to the qualifications, functions , or duties of a licensee. 
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9. On or about January 22, 2014, in the Superior Court of California for the County of 

Alameda, in the case entitled People of the State ofCalifornia v. Michelle Rene Petrou, Case No. 

591875, Respondent pied no contest to and was convicted of violating California Vehicle Code 

section 23152, subdivision (b) (driving with blood alcohol greater than .08%), a misdemeanor. 

The circumstances of the conviction were that on or around October 20, 2013, Respondent drove 

a vehicle out of a parking lot and collided with a parked car. Her 7 year-old son was in the back 

seat at the time. A breath test performed fo ll owing Respondent's arrest indicated that Respondent 

had a .24% blood alcohol level. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dangerous Use of Alcohol) 

I 0. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4992.3, subdivision 

( c ), in that Respondent used alcohol to an extent or in a manner dangerous to herself, to another, 

or to the public. The circumstances are described above in the First Cause for Discipline. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Associate Clinical Social Worker Registration Number ASW 

30220, issued to Michelle Rene Petrou; 

2. Ordering Michelle Rene Petrou to pay the Board of Behavioral Sciences the 

reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3; 
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3. Taking such other and fu rther action as deemed necessary and proper. 


DA TED: ----==9~
~I 
··~_'2-1-;/;--=--1t/,____
_ 

Acting Executive Officer 

Board of Behavioral Sciences 

Department of Consumer Affairs 

State of California 
Complainant
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